

T.P.(C) No. 564 OF 2003
ITEM No.9

Court No. 8

SECTION XVIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition.(Civil) No.564/2003

HARGOBIND SINGH

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

PRABHJOT SINGH & ORS.
(With Appln(s). for stay)
With

Respondent (s)

T.P.(C) No.565/2003,T.P.(C) No.568/2003

Date : 09/08/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Shambhu Prashad Singh, Adv.
Ms. Manjula Gupta, adv.
Mr. K.C. Maini, Adv.

Mr. Prem Sunder Jha,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Nidesh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Singh, Adv.

Ms. S. Janani,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Om Prakash]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION © NO. 564 OF 2003

Hargobind Singh

..
Petitioner(s)

Versus

Prabhjot Singh & Ors.

..
Respondent(s)
With TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 565/2003
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 568/2003

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the view that these are fit cases for transfer. Accordingly, Original Case No. 268/2002 titled as Col. Hargobind Singh through attorney Smt. Parminder Kaus vs. Prabhjot Singh & Ors., Original Case No. 266/2002 titled as Col. Hargobind Singh through attorney Smt. Parminder Kaur vs. Har Gur Saran Singh & Ors., Original C

Case No. 267/2002 titled as Smt. Amrinder Kaur through attorney Smt. Parminder Kaur vs. Har Gur Saran Singh & Ors. pending in the Court of Civil Judge(Junior Division), Rampur, U.P. are transferred to the District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi who shall either try the proceeding himself or shall make over the same for trial to any other Court of competent jurisdiction.

The transfer petitions are, thus, disposed of accordingly.

.....J[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J[H.K. SEMA]

NEW DELHI,
AUGUST 9, 2004.